ADOPTED - JUNE 28, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 31

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE FEBRUARY 19, 1997 DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN INGHAM COUNTY AND THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES AND THE AMENDMENT OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2008
RESOLUTION # 16 – 304

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approved Resolution #16-070 on March 8, 2016; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution #16-070, the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties (CMH Authority) was allowed to accelerate the remaining lease payments under the Lease Agreement sufficient to pay off the remaining principal and interest on the building located at 812 E. Jolly Road in Lansing; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution #16-070, the CMH Authority would be allowed to exercise its option to purchase the Building for the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) upon tender of the final lease payment, including accelerated payment of remaining principal and interest on the bonds; and 

WHEREAS, per Resolution #16-070, the Lease Agreement was modified to permit the CMH Authority to purchase the Building for the sum of $1.00, at any point subsequent to the date on which the bonds used to finance the Authority were fully repaid, with interest; and

WHEREAS, the CMH Authority has abandoned its plan to accelerate the remaining lease payments and no longer desires to exercise its option to purchase the building as described in Resolution #16-070. 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby rescinds Resolution #16-070 in its entirety.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  6/21/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Case Naeyaert     Approved  6/22/2016

